believe that most models cannot outperform the moving average method in terms of
forecasting performance.

When the benchmark model specifies −1 % as the monthly return, both the GLR
and SPA tests reject the null hypothesis at the 5 % significance level. In this situation,
we conduct the step-GLR test and find 13 models which contribute to the rejection
of null hypothesis. The top five contributed models, as well as their mean and stan-
dard deviation of performance measures, are presented in Table 4. By conducting the
step-SPA test, we find that four models have contributed to the rejection of null hypoth-
esis. These four contributed models, as well as their mean and standard deviation of
performance measures, are presented in Table 5.

In terms of the GLR test, the top three contributed models are all autoregressive
models with lag orders up to three, and none of the exogenous variables contributed
to the rejection of the null hypothesis. In contrast, the four contributed models for the
SPA test in rejecting the null hypothesis include only one lagged variable, together

123

404 Z. Cai et al.

Table 6 Sensitivity analysis of the p value of the GLR test with respect to the number of components

Null hypothesis v̂2 v̂2(1 + 20 %) v̂2(1 − 20 %)

p value Factors p value Factors p value Factors

H0 : −0.5 % 0.1940 19 0.1920 17 0.1920 20

H0 : −1.0 % 0.0380 17 0.0380 16 0.0380 20

H0 : 0.0 % 0.3580 20 0.3580 17 0.3580 21

H0 : 0.5 % 0.5340 18 0.5380 16 0.5320 20

H0 : 1.0 % 0.2300 17 0.2260 16 0.2320 19

H0 : randomwalk 0.3340 20 0.3420 18 0.3360 22

with X2, X3, X3 and X4 as explanatory variables. More specifically, it can be clearly
seen that only Yt−1 is included in all the top five contributed models under the GLR
test and explanatory variables X2, X4 and X5 are contained in all the four contributed
models under the SPA test.

Finally, as the GLR test is constructed based on the principal components of the
variance–covariance matrix Ω , one might be interested in analyzing the sensitivity of
this test with respect to the number of components. The number of components used
by the test is determined by v̂2. When this value is used, the number of factors selected